Express Mail Label `	Deposit: Se	eptember 26, 2002
FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) 10 - 01 - 2	2002 ⊤	Docket No.:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 199<:-97 LegalStar	IIII Y	17853-010
	<b>V</b>	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	lease record the attached original	documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving	
A.T. Cross Limited	Names A MAZ T 4	
Ballinasloe County Galaway, Ireland  G-26-92	Name: <u>A.T.X. International In</u>	nc.
County Galaway, Ireland	Internal Address:	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: One Albion F	Road, Suite 200
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Lincoln	State: RI 7IP: 02865
□ Corporation-State Republic of Ireland	City. <u>Lincoln</u>	_ State. K1 Zii . 02803
Other	Individual(s) citizenship	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Association	
3. Nature of conveyance:	<ul><li>☐ General Partnership</li><li>☐ Limited Partnership</li></ul>	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☑ Assignment ☐ Merger	<ul> <li>☑ Corporation-State Rhode</li> </ul>	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Other	
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the Unit	
	designation is	☐ Yes ☐ N
Execution Date: January 1, 2002	(Designations must be a separate doo Additional name(s) & address(es)	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  75/589588 75/826857 75/826856	B. Trademark Regist	ration No.(s)
Additional numbers	☐ Yes ☒ No	*
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications a registrations involved:	4
Name: A. Jason Mirabito, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	्र \$— \$168,00 =
Internal Address: Mintz, Levin, Cohn, Ferris, Glovsky	▼ England	5 4 5
and Popeo, P.C.	☑ Enclosed	
	☐ Authorized to be charged	to deposit account
Street Address: One Financial Center	8. Deposit account number:	RECORDS # 1 8 8: 1 90010
	50-0311	<b>28</b> S.E.
City: State: MA ZIP: 02111		90
10/01/2002 LINUELLER 00000050 75589588 DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE	55.54 5.55 5.55 5.55
01 FC:481 40.00 0P 02 FC:482 75.00 0P		14 75 14 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
9. Statement and signature.		000 E 900
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document.		
A. Jason Mirabito	-	September 26, 2002
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date 25
Total number of pages including	cover sheet, attachments, and	
	TRADE	MARK THE

REEL: 002590 FRAME: 0917

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, effective as of January 1, 2002, is between A. T. Cross Limited, a corporation of the Republic of Ireland, Ballinasloe, County Galway, Ireland ("Assignor") and A.T.X. International, Inc., a corporation of the State of Rhode Island, One Albion Road, Suite 200, Lincoln, Rhode Island 02865, United States of America ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, and the applications for registration and registrations resulting therefrom, in the United States of America and in the foreign countries as set forth in Schedule A annexed hereto (collectively, "Trademarks").

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by said Assignor, said Assignor by these presents grants, conveys and assigns unto said Assignee:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A annexed hereto, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said Trademarks, and
- (2) The rights of action and recovery for past infringement of each of the Trademarks transferred under paragraph (1) hereof.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties hereby agree that Assignee shall not assign the Trademarks to any other person without the prior written consent of Assignor.

Assignor authorizes and requests the respective trademark offices to record this Trademark Assignment. Assignor agrees to execute all necessary documents and assignments as may be required by the authorities in the various countries involved with the respective trademarks and applications for registrations and registrations thereof in order to carry out the terms of this Trademark Assignment.

TRADEMARK REEL: 002590 FRAME: 0918 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Trademark Assignment at Lincoln, Rhode Island, as of this 1st day of January, 2002.

A. T. CROSS LIMITED

By: John T. Ruggieri

ts: /Vice President and Treasurer

A.T.X. INTERNATIONAL, INC.

y: John T. Ruggieri

ts: President

State of Rhode Island County of Providence

In Lincoln, Rhode Island, on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2002, before me personally came John T. Ruggieri, Vice President and Treasurer of A. T. CROSS Limited, to me known, and known by me to be the person executing the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation, and he/she acknowledged said instrument, by him/her executed, to be his/her free act and deed and the free act deed of said corporation.

OTARY PUBLIC

GAIL R. TIGHE NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations

My Commission Expires: 💋

State of Rhode Island County of Providence

In Lincoln, Rhode Island, on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of January, 2002, before me personally came John T. Ruggieri, President of A.T.X. International, Inc., to me known, and known by me to be the person executing the foregoing instrument on behalf of said corporation, and he/she acknowledged said instrument, by him/her executed, to be his/her free act and deed and the free act deed of said corporation.

-2-

H:\word\ripic\tm assignment 2002.doc

GAIL F. TIGHE

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations

My Commission Expires:

TRADEMARK REEL: 002590 FRAME: 0919 Page 6

## BY A.T. CROSS LIMITED TO A.T.X. INTERNATIONAL, INC. LIST OF TRADEMARKS TO BE ASSIGNED

REGION TRADEMARK	OWNER C	CLASS	APPL NO.	APPL	REG. NO	EXPIR	STATUS/NOTES
				DATE		DATE	
CROSS TOWNSEND A.	A. T. Cross Ltd.	16	1,513,018	9/92	1,513,018	9/15/09	
DIGITALWRITER and design A.	A. T. Cross Ltd.	9			2,156,628	1/28/08	
FRUSTO-CONICAL A.	A. T. Cross Ltd.	16			B1,066,267	7/26/07	
FRUSTO-CONICAL A.	A. T. Cross Ltd.	16			B1,167,246	12/31/02	
MEDALIST	A. T. Cross Ltd.	16			1,498,366	4/23/09	
PINNACLE	A. T. Cross Ltd.	16	2,132,100	5/8/97	2,132,100	5/8/07	
SIGNATURE CROSS A	A. T. Cross Ltd.	16			B1,430,533	6/25/07	
5	A. T. Cross Ltd.	16	2,001,509	10/31/94	2,001,509	10/31/04	
CROSS NETPEN A	A. T. Cross Ltd.	9, 16 7	9, 16 75/589588	11/18/98			Mintz Levin. Response to office action filed 12/15/99
:	A. T. Cross Ltd.	9, 16	75/590702	11/18/98			Mintz Levin. Response to office action filed 12/15/99
NETPEN Logo	A. T. Cross Ltd.	9, 16	75/826856	10/19/99			Mintz Levin
	. T. Cross Ltd.	9, 16 7	5/826857	10/19/99			Miniz Levin
w/ Text	T Cross I td	10	Z1143/91	5/28/91	40.974	5/28/11	
			A. T. Cross Ltd.  A. T. Cross Ltd.	A. T. Cross Ltd. 9, 16 75/8	A. T. Cross Ltd. 9, 16 75/826857 A. T. Cross Ltd. 16 21143/91	A. T. Cross Ltd. 9, 16 75/826857 10/19/99  A. T. Cross Ltd. 16 Z1143/91 5/28/91	A. T. Cross Ltd. 9, 16 75/826857 10/19/99  A. T. Cross Ltd. 16 Z1143/91 5/28/91 40,974 5/28/11

() Denotes local class number.

## REGIONS

1. Canada, Caribbean, Latin America 2. Europe 3. Asia/Pacific 4. Far East/Africa 5. USA

H:\excel\tmspread\mastertm.doc

0

REEL: 002590 FRAME: 0920